
Master

City of Norman, OK Municipal Building

Council Chambers

201 West Gray

Norman, OK  73069

File Number: K-1516-88 FINAL

File ID: Type: Status: K-1516-88 FINAL Contract Consent Item

Item 221Version: Reference: In Control: City Council

10/24/2016File Created: Department: Public Works 

Department
Cost: 

Final Action: Contract K-1516-88, final acceptance with Missouri 

Neon Company, for the Wayfinding Pilot Project
File Name: 

Title: FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT K-1516-88:  BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, AND BOYCE INDUSTRIES, INC., D/B/A MISSOURI 

NEON/SIGNLINK FOR THE WAYFINDING PILOT PROJECT.

Notes: ACTION NEEDED:  Motion to accept or reject the project.

ACTION TAKEN:  _________________________________________

Agenda Date: 11/08/2016

Agenda Number: 22

K-1516-88, CO 1 K-1516-88, Change Order No. 2 

Explanation, Change Order No. 2
Attachments: 

Project Manager: David Riesland, Traffic Engineer

Effective Date: Entered by: michelle.rudder@NormanOK.gov

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Text of Legislative File K-1516-88 FINAL

Body

BACKGROUND:  On February 23, 2016, City Council approved Contract No. K-1516-88 with Missouri Neon Company, 

and Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $42,371.50 for the fabrication and installation of ten signs making up the City of 

Norman’s Wayfinding Pilot Project.  Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $636.00 added the cost of Statutory, 

Performance, and Maintenance Bonds to the original contract amount.  Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $1,500 was 

approved administratively on October 6, 2016 and covered labor and equipment overruns resulting from utility conflicts 

and delays.

The project included eight signs to be installed along Main Street between Interstate 35 and the Downtown area.  In 

addition, there were two more signs directing traffic from the Downtown area to the University/Campus Corner area.

DISCUSSION:  The notice-to-proceed was issued to the Contractor on February 24, 2016; the completed construction 

date was May 9, 2016. A final inspection was conducted on May 20, 2016, by staff of the City of Norman.  A punch list was 

developed and work has been completed.  All work was in conformance with the construction specifications and City 

standards.

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends final acceptance of Contract K-1516-88.

Page 1City of Norman, OK Printed on 11/4/2016



Master

City of Norman, OK Municipal Building

Council Chambers

201 West Gray

Norman, OK  73069

File Number: K-1516-88 FINAL

Page 1City of Norman, OK Printed on 11/4/2016


